

This includes water, trade waste, roading and infrastructure/asset protection.

Water	2024/2025
Mataura and Gore urban areas:	
First 18 cubic metres per month	No charge
Usage over 18m3 – per month:	
- Schools	\$0.79
- Waitane	\$1.70
- General	\$1.27
Water Carriers	_
Water tank filling – per load	\$57.75 + general rate per m³
Water Carrier – Application Fee	\$145.20
Water Carrier – Annual Administration Fee	\$330.00
Water test CL2 and PH	\$60.50
Piped service connection	
New connection to piped services	\$243.10
Materials – Connection to 100mm pipe	\$148.50
Materials – Connection to 150mm pipe	\$225.50
Staff Time (per hour)	_
Senior Technical Staff	\$210.00
Technical Staff	\$160.00
Field Staff	\$97.90
Vehicle – per kilometre	Cost

Trade Waste Charges	2024/2025
Permitted Consent Application	\$193.60
Conditional Consent Application	\$363.00 + extra for staff time over 3 hours
Trade waste sample and laboratory analysis	\$145.20 + lab cost recovery
Fee for disposal to wastewater treatment plant, per load	\$50.00 + disposal rate per m ³
Tankered Waste Annual Administration Fee	\$551.25
Tankered Waste Disposal (per m3)	\$28.60

Infrastructure/Asset protection	2024/2025
Damage to any Council infrastructure or assets	Cost



Roading	2024/2025
All applications include one inspection where necessary. All amounts include GST.	
Additional Inspection Fees (all services)	
Senior Technical Staff (per hour)	\$210.00
Technical Staff (per hour)	\$160.00
Vehicle	Cost
Stock Management	
Stock crossing at grade – No annual charge - (GDC Roading Bylaw Appendix 1A)	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$1,500.00
Stock underpass - (GDC Roading Bylaw Appendix 1A)	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$5,000.00
+ cost of Memorandum of Encumbrance	
Stock droving (excludes for regular droving along road for milking) - (GDC Roading Bylaw Appendix 1B)	No charge
Stock race on road verge - (GDC Roading Bylaw Appendix 2)	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$250.00
Roadside grazing - (GDC Roading Bylaw Appendix 3)	\$100.00
Drainage	
Lower a road culvert	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$500.00
Drainage on road verge	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$250.00
Stormwater connection to kerb and channel	
(i) Fee	\$100.00
(ii) Bond	\$250.00



Crossing / Vehicle Accessways	2024/2025
Urban - unsealed carriageway	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$1,000.00
Urban - sealed carriageway	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$2,000.00
Commercial urban/rural including dairy tanker access	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$5,000.00
Rural – private <i>(GDC drawing R09-1)</i>	
(i) Fee	\$180.00
(ii) Bond	\$2,000.00

Road Corridor Management Fees	2024/2025
Corridor Access Request/Temporary Traffic Management Plans	
Corridor access request (CAR) includes Traffic Management Plan (TMP) assessment	\$100.00
Corridor access request includes Traffic Management Plan (TMP) assessment – Non profit community events Note: If temporary road closure required the applicant shall pay actual cost of advertising of closure. Advertising shall be arranged by GDC.	No charge
CAR/TMP priority processing – where approval required in less than 5 days	\$250.00
Inspection of unauthorised works within road corridor – No approved CAR	\$350.00



Roading Bylaw Permits	2024/2025
Includes permits/charges required in accordance with appendices contained in the Gore District Council Roading Bylaw	
not mentioned above.	
Roadside Grazing	\$100.00
Gates across roads	\$100.00
Debris on roads - (fee covers inspection of hazardous and/or damage to road)	
Note: Cost of removal of debris on road will be charged to the person responsible for depositing debris on the road.	\$180.00
Storage on roads	\$100.00
Roadside planting	\$100.00
Cultivation on the roadside	\$100.00
Operating on the road	Refer to Corridor Access
	Request requirements
Occupying the road	\$100.00
Permanent fencing on the road berm	\$100.00
Dust Suppression Permit - where dust suppressant carried out by applicant. Note: only products acceptable to Environment Southland shall be used.	\$100.00

Signs	2024/2025
Supply and install new RAPID number sign	\$200.00
Supply and install replacement RAPID number sign	\$150.00
Assess, supply and install commercial fingerboard sign	\$100.00 + at cost for supply and installation

Road Closure Costs 2024/2025

At present there are no charges levied to organisations, groups or construction companies with regards to road closures. Most are the result of community events that the Council sees as beneficial to community or are work that we do as part of our maintenance contract.

Costs will be recovered for advertising.